# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM353933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A. (as successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC)		08/26/2015	national banking association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Coast Distribution System, Inc.		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1449		
City:	Morgan Hill		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95038		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2047672	VENT MATE	
Registration Number:	2123247	WET LINE	
Registration Number:	2039010	HI-PRO	
Registration Number:	2141868	ESCORT	
Registration Number:	2188199	RV REVIVE	
Registration Number:	2191229	POWERHOUSE	
Registration Number:	2153052	DOCK-RITE	
Registration Number:	2211858	CONDOR	
Registration Number:	1474896	HUSKY	
Registration Number:	1474895		
Registration Number:	3002584	AQUA PRO	
Registration Number:	3077421	RECREATION ADVANTAGE	
Registration Number:	1413352	THE COAST CONNECTION	
Registration Number:	2113490	CAMPER SPECIALTIES	
Registration Number:	2063053	MAC	
Registration Number:	1456397	TRAVELUX	
Registration Number:	1455063	TRAVELUX	
Registration Number:	2114728	ROVER COOKER	
		TDADEMADI	

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

**REEL: 005616 FRAME: 0396** 

900336697

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2090228	TOTE-N-STOR
Registration Number:	2049017	SUSPENSION PRO
Registration Number:	2057166	CP PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2109913	COAST RUNNER
Registration Number:	2111362	GREAT WHITE
Registration Number:	2104939	VAGABOND
Registration Number:	2243513	BLUE LIGHTNING
Registration Number:	2581097	TOTE-N-STOR
Serial Number:	77566072	SIBERIAN

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** valerie.swanson@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L Gates LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3710256-407
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brent Williams
SIGNATURE:	/brent williams/
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2015

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page1.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page2.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page3.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page4.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page5.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page6.tif source=1Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (US)#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of August 26, 2015, from Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC, (in its individual capacity, "US Lender"), acting by and through Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, as agent for US Lender (in such capacity, ("Agent") and Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canada branch) ("Canadian Lender"), (US Lender, acting through Agent, and Canadian Lender are referred to collectively as "Lender"), in favor of The Coast Distribution Systems, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Coast Delaware").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2005 (the "First Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement"), as amended by that certain Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2009 (the "Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Coast Delaware (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent and Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, sometimes hereinafter are referred to as the "Trademark Security Agreements"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Coast Delaware to the Agent and Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Agent and Lender now desire to terminate and release the entirety of their Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent and Lender hereby state as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Coast Delaware's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent and Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges their Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent and Lender in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u> . The Agent and Lender hereby agree to duly exe acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as ma reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Title:

SUP

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as US Lender

Name: Title: M W WINSTA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting through its Canada branch, as Canadian Lender

By: Stuleteelle.

Name: Sylwia Durkiewicz

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

File No.	Serial or Registration No.	Filing or Reg. Date	Mart	Status
DIT 410	2,047,672	March 25, 1997	VENT MATE	Registered
DIT 415	2,123,247	December 23, 1997	WET LINE	Registered
DIT 420	2,039,010	February 18, 1997	HI-PRO	Registered
DIT 423	2,141,868	March 10, 1998	ESCORT	Registered
DIT 428	2,188,199	September 8, 1998	RV REVIVE	Registered
DIT 434A	2,581,097	June 18, 2002	TONE-N-STORE	Registered
DIT 439	2,191,229	September 22, 1998	POWERHOUSE	Registered
DIT 445	2,153,052	April 21, 1998	DOCK-RITE	Registered
DIT 460	2,211,858	December 15, 1998	CONDOR	Registered
DIT 480	1,474,896	February 2, 1988	HUSKY	Registered
DIT 481	1,474,895	February 2, 1998	HUSKY (DESIGN)	Registered
DIT 484	3,002,584	September 27, 2005	AQUA PRO	Registered
DIT 487	3,077,421	April 4, 2006	RECREATION ADVANTAGE	Registered
DIT 493	3,063,283	February 28, 2006	VERSAILLES GARDEN	Registered
DIT 495	3,094,167	May 16, 2006	DURAFLEX	Registered
DIT 495CA Canada	TMA 707,134	February 12, 2008	DURAFLEX	Registered
DIT 4A8	SR3,178,780	November 28, 2006	FAULKNER	Registered

# TRADEMARKS – (Continued)

File No.	Serial or Registration No.	Filing or Reg. Date	Mart	Status
DIT 4B1	3,327,098	October 30, 2007	POWERHOUSE	Registered
DIT 4B8	1,413,352	October 14, 1996	THE COAST CONNECTION	Registered
DIT 4C5	3,697,464	October 20, 2009	ARCON	Registered
DIT 4C7		August 20, 2009	QUEST	Pending
DIT 4C8	3,609,792	April 21, 2009	SIBERIAN	Registered
DIT 4C9	3,632,373	June 2, 2009	POWERHOUSE	Registered
DIT 4D1	2,113,490	November 18, 1997	CAMPER SPECIALTIES	Registered
DIT 4D3	3,511,762	October 7, 2008	HUSKY	Registered
DIT 4D4	3,511,763	October 7, 2008	HUSKY (design)	Registered
DIT 4D5	3,649,750	July 7, 2009	DOCK RITE	Registered
DIT 4D8	3709817	November 10, 2009	CENTERLINE	Registered
DIT 4E6	2,063,053	May 20, 1997	MAC	Registered
DIT 40201 Canada	500571	September 14, 1998	MAC & Design	Registered
DIT 40301 Canada	508819	March 4, 1999	TRAVELUX	Registered
DIT 40601 Canada	TMA534454	October 12, 2000	CAMPER SPECIALTIES	Registered
DIT 40701 Canada	500570	September 14, 1998	CP PRODUCTS	Registered
DIT 41001 Canada	497101	July 6, 1998	VENT MATE	Registered
DIT41301 Canada	508302	February 22, 1999	REFRESH	Registered
DIT41501 Canada	507984	February 12, 1999	WET LINE	Registered
DIT 41701	497633	July 23, 1998	VAGABOND	Registered

# TRADEMARKS – (Continued)

			**	
File No.	Serial or	Filing or Reg. Date	Mart	Status
DIT 42001	Registration No. 500934	September 18, 1998	HI-PRO	Registered
Canada	300934	September 16, 1996	III-FKO	Registered
DIT 42301	250834	February 23, 1999	ESCORT	Registered
Canada	230634	1 Columny 23, 1999	LSCORT	Registered
DIT 43101	511237	April 28, 1999	ROVER COOKER	Registered
Canada	311237	April 20, 1999	ROVER COOKER	Registered
DIT 43401	500933	September 18, 1998	TOTE-N-STOR	Registered
Canada	300733	September 10, 1990	TOTE IV STOR	Registered
DIT 43501	5507771	February 9, 1999	SUSPENSION PRO	Registered
Canada	3307771		SCSI ENSIGN TRO	Registered
DIT 43701	529464	June 19, 2000	POLAR-AIRE	Registered
Canada		13110 17, 2000		
DIT 43801	504469	November 23, 1998	COAST RUNNER	Registered
Canada				
DIT 43901	TMA522807	February 9, 2000	POWERHOUSE	Registered
Canada				
DIT 44201	504462	November 23, 1998	GREAT WHITE	Registered
Canada				
DIT 44501	512518	June 4, 1999	DOCK-RITE	Registered
Canada				
DIT 48401	TMA 690-932	June 27, 2007	AQUA PRO &	Registered
Canada			Design	
DIT 4C8CA		July 2, 2008	SIBERIAN	Pending
Canada				
DIT 4C9CA		June 11, 2008	POWERHOUSE	Pending
Canada				
DIT 4D3CA		August 27, 2008	HUSKY	Pending
Canada				
DIT 4D4CA		August 27, 2008	DESIGN MISC.	Pending
Canada			(Husky Design)	
DIT 4D5CA		November 11, 2009	DOCK RITE	Pending
Canada			<u> </u>	
DIT 4D8CA		November 24, 2008	CENTER LINE	Pending
Canada	77.566053	1 21 2000	CIDEDIAN	   D
DIT4E8	77-566072	April 21, 2009	SIBERIAN	Registered
	1,456,397	September 8, 1987	TRAVELUX	Registered
	1,455,063	September 1, 1987	TRAVELUX	Registered
	1,474,895	February 2, 1988	[UNKNOWN]	Registered

File No.	Serial or Registration No.	Filing or Reg. Date	Mart	Status
	2,114,728	November 18, 1997	ROVER COOKER	Registered
	2,090,228	August 19, 1997	TOTE-N-STOR	Registered
	2,049,017	April 1, 1997	SUSPENSION PRO	Registered
	2,057,166	April 29, 1997	CP PRODUCTS	Registered
	2,109,913	October 28, 1997	COAST RUNNER	Registered
	2,111,362	November 4, 1997	GREAT WHITE	Registered
	2,104,939	October 14, 1997	VAGABOND	Registered
	2,243,513	May 4, 1999	BLUE LIGHTNING	Registered
	2,581,097	June 18, 2002	TOTE-N-STOR	Registered

**RECORDED: 09/03/2015**